

No. 10-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC GREENE,

Petitioner,

v.

JON FISHER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Isabel McGinty
ISABEL MCGINTY, LLC
152 Broad Street
Hightstown, NJ 08520

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Avenue
N.W.
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Section 2254(d) Does Not Alter <i>Teague’s</i> Rule That Habeas Petitioners Are Entitled To the Benefit Of New Rules Announced Before Their Convictions Become Final.....	2
A. Statutory Interpretation Principles Indicate That Section 2254(d) Does Not Alter <i>Teague’s</i> Finality Cutoff	4
B. The Purpose of Section 2254(d) Does Not Require Any Alteration To <i>Teague’s</i> Finality Cutoff.....	9
C. This Court’s Prior Cases Do Not Require Setting The Cutoff At The Last State- Court Decision On The Merits	11
D. Practical And Constitutional Consider- ations Reinforce The Wisdom Of Retaining <i>Teague’s</i> Finality Cutoff.....	13
II. Even If Section 2254(d) Alters <i>Teague’s</i> Finality Cutoff, A Decision From This Court That Predates A State High Court’s Disposal Of The Case Should Qualify As “Clearly Established Law”.....	15
A. Such A Rule Would Comport With the Text of Section 2254(d)	16
B. Such A Rule Would Comport With AEDPA’s Purpose	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	15
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	14
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	6
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	3
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	3
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	19
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	12
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) (per curiam)	7, 8, 13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	2
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) ..	14, 15, 18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) ...	passim
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	19
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) (per curiam)	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Igartua v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	8

<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	8
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	4
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994)	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010)	12
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1171 (2010).....	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	6
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	19

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
